

No. 23-35288

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RACHEL DAMIANO AND KATIE MEDART,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRANTS PASS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Honorable Magistrate Judge Mark D. Clarke
(1:21-cv-00859-CL)

**BRIEF OF FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Kayla A. Toney
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 1410
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 918-1554
ktoney@firstliberty.org

Jeffrey C. Mateer
David J. Hacker
Justin E. Butterfield
Holly M. Randall
Counsel of Record
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway, Ste. 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
(972) 941-4444
hrandall@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The First Amendment has long prohibited a heckler’s veto based on a speaker’s viewpoint.	4
II. Grants Pass School District should not be allowed to rely on a heckler’s veto to justify adverse employment action against Rachel and Katie.....	10
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1949)	2, 3
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	6
<i>Dible v. City of Chandler</i> , 515 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	5, 6, 12
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose USD</i> , No. 22-15827 (Sept. 13, 2023)	9
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	9

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)8

Groff v. DeJoy,
143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)3, 8, 9

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)7

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. at 2431 (2022)3, 8

Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser,
32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022)14

Terminiello v. Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949)4, 5, 7

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)7, 12, 15

Other Authorities

Randy J. Kozel, *Government Employee Speech and Forum Analysis*,
1 J. Free Speech L. 579 (2022)11, 12
